

NO. A09-1414

5

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

John Wesley Hebert, Linda W. Hebert, John Wallace Hebert,
Jennifer E. Arbuckle, Brian J. Arbuckle, William F. Schoenwetter,
Barbara Schoenwetter, Lewis J. Schoenwetter, Claire Schoenwetter,
and Helen H. Weber by Robert M. Weber, her attorney in fact,
Appellants,

vs.

City of Fifty Lakes,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

OLSON & LUCAS, P.A.
Scott M. Lucas (#291997)
Shaun D. Redford (#390127)
One Corporate Center I
Suite 575
7401 Metro Boulevard
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 224-3644

Attorneys for Appellants

IVERSON REUVERS
Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)
Susan M. Tindal (#330875)
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200

Attorneys for Respondent City of Fifty Lakes

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

I. TORRENS TITLE IS INDEFEASIBLE, AND OWNERSHIP OF REGISTERED PROPERTY IS JUDICIALLY DETERMINED..... 10

II. THE CITY MAY NOT APPROPRIATE THE LANDOWNERS’ REGISTERED TORRENS PROPERTY VIA STATUTORY DEDICATION..... 13

 A. Statutory Dedication is a Form of Adverse Possession, and Therefore Does Not Apply to Torrens Property..... 14

 B. The Torrens Statute Prohibits Claims of Ownership Which Are Analogous to Adverse Possession. 17

 C. Minn. Stat. § 160.05 Is Not Applicable to Torrens Property. 19

III. EVEN IF STATUTORY DEDICATION APPLIES TO TORRENS PROPERTY, MINN. STAT. § 160.05 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE LANDOWNERS’ PROPERTY BECAUSE NORTH MITCHELL LAKE ROAD IS A PLATTED CITY STREET.... 21

IV. THE CITY MAY NOT APPROPRIATE THE LANDOWNERS’ REGISTERED TORRENS PROPERTY VIA COMMON LAW DEDICATION. 26

V. THE CITY IS COMMITTING A CONTINUING TRESPASS ON THE LANDOWNERS’ PROPERTY AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 30

 A. The City is a Trespasser..... 32

 B. The City has Admitted All of the Necessary Facts to Establish a Continuing Trespass. 33

VI. THE CITY’S DEFENSE OF LACHES FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. 39

 A. The City has Failed to Show an Unreasonable Delay..... 40

 B. The City has Failed to Show Prejudice. 41

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrahamson v. Sundman</i> , 218 N.W. 246 (Minn. 1928).....	12, 13, 28
<i>Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n of Minneapolis and St. Paul</i> , 216 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 1974).....	34, 35
<i>Anderson v. Birkeland</i> , 38 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1949).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Aronovitch v. Levy</i> , 56 N.W.2d 570 (Minn. 1953).....	41
<i>Barfnecht v. Town Bd. Of Hollywood Township</i> , 232 N.W.2d 420 (Minn. 1975).....	16, 21
<i>Beer v. Minnesota Power and Light Co.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1987).....	32
<i>Bowers v. Mississippi R.R. Boom Col</i> , 81 N.W. 208 (Minn. 1899).....	31, 33
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 609 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 2000).....	10
<i>Brooks Investment Company v. City of Bloomington</i> , 232 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1975).....	19
<i>Brown-Mitchell v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 267 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Case v. Favier</i> , 1866 WL 4747 (Minn. 1866).....	29
<i>Cohen v. Gould</i> , 225 N.W. 435 (Minn. 1929).....	23
<i>Fetsch v. Holm</i> , 52 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 1952).....	42
<i>Forsythe v. City of St. Paul</i> , 225 N.W. 816 (Minn. 1929).....	30, 32
<i>Funchie v. Packaging Corporation of America</i> , 494 F.Supp. 662 (D. Minn. 1989).....	41
<i>Harrington v. St. Paul & Sioux City R.R. Co.</i> , 17 Minn. 215 (1871).....	34, 35
<i>Heath v. Minneapolis, St. P. & S.S.M.R. Co.</i> , 148 N.W. 311 (Minn. 1914).....	35, 36
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 2007 WL 582956 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	37
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hersh Properties, LLC v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999).....	10, 19, 20
<i>In re Collier</i> , 726 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 2007).....	11
<i>Kane v. State</i> , 55 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. 1952).....	12
<i>Knox v. Knox</i> , 25 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1946).....	43
<i>Lamm v. Chicago, Pt. P., M & O Ry. Co.</i> , 47 N.W. 455 (Minn. 1890).....	31
<i>Marchand v. Town of Maple Grove</i> , 51 N.W. 606 (Minn. 1892).....	14, 19
<i>Mill City Heating and Air Conditioning Co. v. Nelson</i> , 351 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 1984).....	11
<i>Minneapolis Brewing Co. v. City of East Grand Forks</i> , 136 N.W. 1103 (Minn. 1912)....	15
<i>Moore v. Henriksen</i> , 165 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1968).....	12, 28
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963).....	30, 34
<i>Nye v. Ziebarth</i> , 44 N.W. 1027 (Minn. 1890).....	37, 38
<i>Osborne v. Twin Town Bowl, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>Petition of McGinnis</i> , 536 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>Security Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. C & C Investments, Inc.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Shinneman v. Arago Township</i> , 288 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 1980).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television</i> , 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	32
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. University of Minnesota Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004).....	21
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).....	9
<i>Steenberg v. Kaysen</i> , 39 N.W.2d 18 (Minn. 1949).....	41

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 160.05.....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 508.02.....12, 20, 31

Minn. Stat. § 508.10.....10

Minn. Stat. § 508.25.....11

LEGAL ISSUES

Issue 1: Can the City claim ownership of Landowners' Torrens property via statutory dedication, which is a form of adverse possession, when establishing ownership of Torrens property by adverse possession is prohibited under Minn. Stat. § 508.02?

District Court's Ruling: The District Court held that Minn. Stat. § 160.05, statutory dedication, applies to Torrens property.

Relevant Authorities:

Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes, 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008)

Hersh Properties, LLC v. McDonald's Corp., 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999)

Marchand v. Town of Maple Grove, 51 N.W. 606 (Minn. 1892)

Shinneman v. Arago Township, 288 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 1980)

Minn. Stat. § 160.05

Minn. Stat. § 508.02

Issue 2: Can the City establish statutory dedication of a platted city street, when Minn. Stat. § 160.05 explicitly states that statutory dedication does not apply to platted city streets?

District Court's Ruling: The District Court held that statutory dedication applies to portions of a city street that deviate from the platted path.

Relevant Authorities:

Cohen v. Gould, 225 N.W. 435 (Minn. 1929)

Minn. Stat. § 160.05
